THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL

No. 2164 Session of 2021

INTRODUCED BY SILVIS, BERNSTINE, BROOKS, CAUSER, COX, GILLEN, JOZWIAK, MILLARD, MOUL, NEILSON, ROSSI, RYAN, SAYLOR, SONNEY, STRUZZI AND DEASY, DECEMBER 13, 2021

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, DECEMBER 13, 2021

AN ACT

- Designating a bridge, identified as Bridge Key 36313, carrying 1 Pennsylvania Route 981, also known as Lloyd Avenue, over 2 Loyalhanna Creek in Latrobe, Westmoreland County, as the 3 Trooper Michael Stewart III Memorial Bridge. 5 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 6 hereby enacts as follows: 7 Section 1. Trooper Michael Stewart III Memorial Bridge. (a) Findings. -- The General Assembly finds and declares as 8 follows: Michael Stewart III was born on July 22, 1990, in 10 (1)11 Latrobe, PA. 12 Trooper Stewart graduated from Greater Latrobe (2) 13 Senior High School in 2008 and went on to earn his bachelor's 14 degree from Indiana University of Pennsylvania in 2012. 15 Trooper Stewart graduated from the Pennsylvania
- 18 (4) Trooper Michael Stewart III died on July 14, 2017,

the Chambersburg and Greensburg barracks.

16

17

State Police Academy, Class 138, and served as a trooper with

- 1 in the line of duty.
- 2 (b) Designation. -- The bridge, identified as Bridge Key
- 3 36313, carrying Pennsylvania Route 981, also known as Lloyd
- 4 Avenue, over Loyalhanna Creek in Latrobe, Westmoreland County,
- 5 is designated the Trooper Michael Stewart III Memorial Bridge.
- 6 (c) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 7 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the bridge to
- 8 traffic in both directions on the bridge.
- 9 Section 2. Effective date.
- 10 This act shall take effect in 60 days.